Construction Committee of Infrastructure Development of Srimanta Sankaradeva Bhawan, New Delhi

Srimanta Sankaradeva Bhawan, Satsang Vihar Marg, New Delhi 110067

CCSSB/Infra / 2021/10

Dated New Delhi, 1st August 2022

To

The District Development Commissioner Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati

<u>Sub</u> <u>Reconstitution of Construction Committee of Infrastructure Development of Srimanta Sankaradeva</u> <u>Bhawan, New Delhi</u>

Ref KDP(M)/ untied/52/2020-21/2021/25 Dated 19/05/2021

Sir

I have the honour to inform you that due to promotion and transfer of Sh. Pradyut Barthakur EE ,PWD Assam House Division, New Delhi to Nalbari/ Assam as Supdt Engineer who was the Technical Member of the Construction Committee of Infrastructure Development of Srimanta Sankaradeva Bhawan, New Delhi, the abovesaid Construction Committee is needed to be reconstituted which may be approved as follows viz.

1	Smti Anjali Barooah President, AAD	President
2	Sh. Dibyojit Dutta Scientist F, NIC, Govt of India -(Govt Employee)	Secretary
3	Sh. A. K. Srivastava EE(Electrical) PWD (Building), Assam House Division, Govt of Assam, New Delhi	Technical Member
4	Rupen Goswami	Member
5	Dr Nilamani Sarmah ,	Member
6	Mr Hironlal Dutta	Member

Yours faithfully

Dibyojit Dutta Secretary

Sibyout Satta

Copy to

AAD/Infra / 2021/10 -A

Dated New Delhi, 30th July 2022

- a. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan, Guwahati
- c. All Members of Construction Committee

Dibyojit Dutta Secretary

Sibyout Satta



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT::GUWAHATI (DEVELOPMENT BRANCH)

Telephone – 0361-2540149

Fax – 0361-2544452

E-mail- <u>kamrupmetro@nic.in</u>

Web Site – <u>www.kamrupmetro.nic.in</u>

No. KDP(M)/Untied/52/2020-21/2021 25

Date ...1.9. [. 5. -]. 20. 2 1

NOTIFICATION

For proper and effective implementation of the schemes viz. "Infrastructure Development of Srimanta Shankaradeva Bhawan, New Delhi" an amount of Rs.50.00 Lakh (Rupees fifty lakh), only under Untied Fund (State Specific Scheme) for the year 2020-21, a construction committee is hereby constituted with the following members.

President	Smt. Anjali Barooah, AAD
Secretary	Sri Dibyojit Dutta, Scientist F, NIC, Ministry of DoNER
Technical Member	Sri Pradyut Barthakur, EE (Civil), PWD (Building), Govt. of Assam, O/o the Assam House, New Delhi
Member	Sh. A.K Srivastava, EE (Electrical), PWD (Bldg.), Govt. of Assam, O/o the Assam House, New Delhi
Member	Sri Rupen Goswami, Managing Trustee, AACET
Member	Dr. Nilamani Sarmah, Trustee, AACET
Member	Mr. Hironlal Dutta, EC Member, AAD

Roles and Responsibilities:

- 1. The committee shall be responsible for observance of all standing financial and other rules and procedure, provisions of AFRBM Act,2005 and extant guidelines and shall be accountable to the District Authority and subject to Audit by AG.
- 2. The Committee will have to open an account to be operated Jointly by president and Secretary of the committee.
- 3. If the land proposed for implementation of the scheme belongs to /owned by falls under Trust, Tea Garden Area, religious or any other institution(public or private) etc. The construction committee has to obtain a No Objection Certificate from the concerned authority before execution of scheme. If the construction is proposed on a piece of donated land, then deed of donation either Notarized or registered has to be submitted.
- The committee has to purchase the material for implementation of the scheme through Cheque or by other digital means of payment but not by cash.
- 5. Procurement of construction materials should be strictly from GST registered firm/ shop only.
- 6. On completion of work, the implementing agency shall furnish the accounts of the work and shall also furnish a work completion certificate, MB, MR, photograph (before/during/after) etc. All duly countersigned by pres./secy. And Technical Member to the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) Dist. with the stipulated frame.
- 7. All completed works should have a plaque(stone/Metal) carrying the inscriptions of MPLADS/ MLALADS /Untied indicating the year, cost of involved, date of commencement, date of completion and inauguration with the name of concerned MLA/MP etc. should be permanently erected and committee/user group shall give an undertaking for maintenance of the asset created under the scheme.

We

District Development Commissioner Kamrup(M) Dist. Guwahati

Date ...[9].5-1.20.21

Memo No. KDP(M)/Untied/52/2020-21/2021 | 2 5- A

Copy to:

All concerned

District Development Commissioner Kamrup (M) Dist., Guwahati